## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSION

In the Matter of

David Forte

)

Case No. 2023-016-S (PI-2023-04-13-007)

## **FINAL DECISION**

In accordance with 555 CMR 1.10(1), a Hearing Officer was assigned to an adjudicatory proceeding regarding this matter on behalf of the Massachusetts Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission ("Commission").

Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 11(7) and (8) and 555 CMR 1.10(4)(e)(2), the Hearing Officer issued an Initial Decision and Order, and David Forte ("Respondent") had thirty (30) days to provide written objections to the Commission. No objections were received.

After careful review and consideration, the Commission voted to affirm and adopt the Initial Decision of the Hearing Officer.

For the above reasons, the Motion for Default and Final Decision filed by the Division of Police Standards is hereby granted. See 555 CMR 1.10(4). The Respondent was afforded the opportunity for a full and fair hearing. See M.G.L. c. 30A, § 10 (providing that, "[i]n conducting adjudicatory proceedings," "agencies shall afford all parties an opportunity for full and fair hearing," and "[u]nless otherwise provided by any law, agencies may" "place on any party the responsibility of requesting a hearing if the agency notifies [the party] in writing of [the party's] right to a hearing and of [the party's] responsibility to request the hearing" and "make informal disposition of any adjudicatory proceeding by" "default" (emphasis added)), § 13 (providing that, "[e]xcept as otherwise provided in this section, no agency shall revoke or refuse to renew any license unless it has first afforded the licensee an opportunity for hearing in conformity with [§§ 10, 11, and 12]," but "[t]his section shall not apply" "[w]here the agency is required by any law to revoke, suspend or refuse to renew a license, as the case may be, without exercising any discretion in the matter, on the basis of a court conviction or judgment" or "[w]here the revocation, suspension or refusal to renew is based solely upon failure of the licensee to file timely reports, schedules, or applications . . ." (emphasis added)), incorporated by reference in M.G.L. c. 6E, § 10(f) and 555 CMR 1.10(4).

The Commission finds that the Respondent has been convicted of a felony. Thus, the Respondent's certification is hereby revoked. <u>Cf.</u> M.G.L. c. 6E, § 10(a) ("The [C]ommission shall, after a hearing, revoke an officer's certification if the [C]ommission finds by clear and convincing evidence that . . . the officer is convicted of a felony . . . ."). The Executive Director shall take the necessary steps to publish the Respondent's name in the National Decertification Index. <u>See</u> M.G.L. c. 6E, §§ 10(g), 13(b). This is the final decision of the Commission. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 11(8); 555 CMR 1.10(4)(e).

By vote of the Commission on March 21, 2024.

In accordance with M.G.L. 30A, § 14 and M.G.L. c. 6E, § 10(f), the Respondent may commence an appeal to the Superior Court within thirty (30) days to the extent allowed by law. After initiating proceedings for judicial review in Superior Court, the Respondent, or the Respondent's attorney, is required to serve a copy of the summons and complaint upon the Boston office of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth, with a copy to the Commission, in the time and manner prescribed by Mass. R. Civ. P. 4(d).

Notice to: David Forte, Respondent Amy C. Parker, Esq., Commission Enforcement Counsel Needham Police Department, Agency Collective Bargaining Unit

Date Issued: March 21, 2024